

FILED

JUN 11 2009

No. 08-1122

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL MARTIN CLARK AND BLACK CITIZENS FOR
JUSTICE, LAW AND ORDER, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

GLADYS ELAINE BLANTON JENKINS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeals Of Texas, Seventh District**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ELIOT D. SHAVIN
LAW OFFICE OF
ELIOT SHAVIN
4054 McKinney Avenue,
Suite 310
Dallas, Texas 75204
(214) 522-2010

R. TED CRUZ
ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
ALBERT C. LAMBERT
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street,
Suite 4200
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 890-5000

KENT W. STARR
STARR & ASSOCIATES
4245 North Central
Expressway, Suite 350
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 219-8440

CHARLES CHAD BARUCH
THE LAW OFFICE OF
CHAD BARUCH
3201 Main Street
Rowlett, Texas 75088
(972) 412-7192

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
A. Respondent Fails To Address, Much Less Refute, Petitioners' Evidence That Review Is Warranted Because <i>McDonald</i> Is Inconsistent With The Text, History, And Original Understanding Of The Petition Clause	2
B. The Opposition Brief Only Confirms That Whether The Petition Clause Affords Absolute Immunity Is An Issue Of Substantial Importance Worthy Of This Court's Consideration	5
C. Respondent Concedes That The Lower Courts Are Divided On The Important First Amendment Issue Of When Republi- cation May Be Punished.....	12
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	8
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	8
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	6
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	9
<i>Craig v. Stafford Constr., Inc.</i> , 856 A.2d 372 (Conn. 2004).....	9, 12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	3
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1029 (2008).....	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	3
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	1
<i>Forro Precision, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 673 F.2d 1045 (9th Cir. 1982).....	7, 12
<i>Freyd v. Whitfield</i> , 972 F. Supp. 940 (D. Md. 1997).....	13
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	13
<i>Locricchio v. Evening News Ass’n</i> , 476 N.W.2d 112 (Mich. 1991).....	13
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miner v. Novotny</i> , 498 A.2d 269 (Md. 1985).....	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	10
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	3
<i>Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	10
<i>Sherrard v. Hull</i> , 456 A.2d 59 (Md. App. 1983).....	10
<i>Webb v. Fury</i> , 282 S.E.2d 28 (W. Va. 1981)	10
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938)	7
 STATUTES	
735 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 110/5.....	8
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 9-33-1	8
WASH. REV. CODE § 4.24.500.....	9
 MISCELLANEOUS	
David C. Frederick, <i>John Quincy Adams, Slavery, and the Disappearance of the Right to Petition</i> , 9 LAW & HIST. REV. 113 (1992).....	4
Aaron R. Gary, <i>First Amendment Petition Clause Immunity from Tort Suits: In Search of a Consistent Doctrinal Framework</i> , 33 IDAHO L. REV. 67 (1996)	7
Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, <i>Downsizing the Right to Petition</i> , 93 NW. U. L. REV. 739 (1999).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Eric Schnapper, “ <i>Libelous</i> ” <i>Petitions for Redress of Grievances – Bad Historiography Makes Worse Law</i> , 74 IOWA L. REV. 303 (1989).....	4
Norman B. Smith, “ <i>Shall Make No Law Abridging . . .</i> ”: <i>An Analysis of the Neglected, But Nearly Absolute, Right of Petition</i> , 54 U. CIN. L. REV. 1153 (1986).....	5
